

Agenda Item # __C - 12__

Village of Royal Palm Beach

Agenda Item Summary

Agenda Item:

Approval of bid award and authorization for the Village Manager to enter into contract with R & D Paving, LLC, the lowest responsible, responsive bidder, in the amount of \$5,069,848.45 for CIP PW2204, La Mancha Subdivision Underdrain. Funding for the capital project is through ARPA Funds and funds budgeted in Fund 408-3800-538.65-99.

Issue:

R & D Paving, LLC is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. The project is included in the current year CIP and is funded in part with ARPA funds. The project will require a budget adjustment to award with the additional funding from the 304 Fund. The scope of work involves installing an underdrain system and milling & resurfacing multiple roads in the La Mancha Subdivision.

Specifically, the work involves installing approximately thirty-one-thousand-forty linear feet (31,040 LF) of Type 1 Underdrain along both sides of Rivera Ct., Santa Cruz Ave., Rivera Ave., Viscaya Ave., Toledo St., Santander Ct., Segura St., Las Palmas St., Prado St., Almeria St., and Malaga St. The project also includes Milling and Resurfacing approximately forty-four-thousand-four-hundred square yards (44,400 SY) of pavement, installation of pavement markings, and restoration.

Recommended Action:

Upon Council review staff recommends a motion to approve.

Initiator:	Village Manager	Agenda	Village Council
Paul Webster,	Approved:	Date:	Action:
Director of		11/21/2024	
Public Works			

La Mancha Subdivision Underdrain

**Public Works Department
Village of Royal Palm Beach**

PW2204
Bid Tabulation



November 12, 2024

				CK Contractors and Development, LLC		Foster Marine Contractors, Inc.		R & D Paving, LLC	
Item Number	Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost	Unit Price	Item Cost
0101-1	Mobilization	1	LS	630,222.00	630,222.00	180,000.00	180,000.00	750,000.00	750,000.00
0102-1	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	145,000.00	145,000.00	40,000.00	40,000.00	277,600.00	277,600.00
0104-18	Inlet Protection System	121	EA	1,025.00	124,025.00	775.00	93,775.00	165.00	19,965.00
0110-7-1	Mailbox, F & I Single	258	EA	350.00	90,300.00	750.00	193,500.00	330.00	85,140.00
0110-21	Tree Protection Barrier	100	LF	60.00	6,000.00	115.00	11,500.00	15.00	1,500.00
0327-70-6	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement, 1-1/2" Avg. Depth	44,400	SY	3.25	144,300.00	4.50	199,800.00	3.90	173,160.00
0339-1	Miscellaneous Asphalt Pavement	3746	TN	160.00	599,360.00	204.00	764,184.00	170.75	639,629.50
0425-4	Inlets, Adjust	35	EA	1,025.00	35,875.00	2,200.00	77,000.00	1,865.00	65,275.00
0425-5	Manhole, Adjust	54	EA	560.00	30,240.00	1,750.00	94,500.00	825.00	44,550.00
0425-6	Valve Boxes, Adjust	41	EA	700.00	28,700.00	1,235.00	50,635.00	814.00	33,374.00
0430-94-1	Desilting Pipe, 0-24"	31,040	LF	4.55	141,232.00	8.75	271,600.00	5.90	183,136.00
E-430-50-1	Dewatering for Pipe Installation	1	LS	16,500.00	16,500.00	465,000.00	465,000.00	57,200.00	57,200.00
440-1-10	Underdrain, Type 1	31,040	LF	99.55	3,090,032.00	65.00	2,017,600.00	70.70	2,194,528.00
0570-1130	Performance Turf, Sodding - St. Augustine Floratam	24,142	SY	5.50	132,781.00	19.00	458,698.00	8.30	200,378.60
0590-70-1	Irrigation System Repairs	1	LS	26,000.00	26,000.00	90,000.00	90,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
711-11125	Thermoplastic, Standard, White, Solid, 24" for Stop Lane and Crosswalk	261	LF	11.00	2,871.00	13.00	3,393.00	10.20	2,662.20
711-11221	Thermoplastic, Standard, Yellow, Solid, 6"	2,300	LF	2.00	4,600.00	2.25	5,175.00	1.90	4,370.00
1000100-7	Subsurface Utility Exploration (SUE) Quality Level "A"	280	LO	590.00	165,200.00	660.00	184,800.00	809.00	226,520.00
1055-13	Utility Fittings, Install	319	EA	350.00	111,650.00	2,255.00	719,345.00	331.85	105,860.15
	Total Cost				\$5,524,888.00		\$5,920,505.00		\$5,069,848.45

Number of Days	480	180	300
Adjusted Bid	\$5,604,888.00	\$5,850,505.00	\$5,059,848.45
ADD #1	Yes	Yes	Yes

Notes:

- R & D Paving, LLC is the lowest adjusted bid. We will recommend award to R & D Paving, LLC at the November 21, 2024 council meeting for the Total Cost of \$5,059,848.45 and 300 days to substantially complete the work.